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�.Important Safety Instructions 

 
� Read all instructions before using the wine refrigerator. 

� DANGER or WARNING: risk of child entrapment. 

� Junked or abandoned appliances are dangerous …even if they “just sit in the garage a few days.” 

� Before you throw away your old wine refrigerator: take of the door .leave the shelves 

in place so that children may not easily climb inside. 

� Never allow children to operate, play with, or crawl inside the appliance. 

� Never clean appliance parts with flammable fluids. The fumes can create a fire hazard or 

explosion. 

� Do not store or use gasoline or any other flammable vapors and liquids in the vicinity of this or 

any other appliance. The fumes can create a fire hazard or explosion. 

� Does not store food in wine refrigerator, as interior temperature may not get cool enough to 

prevent spoilage 

� This appliance is not intended for use by persons(including children) with reduced physical 

sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given 

supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible for their safety. 

� Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance. 

�.Technical Data 

Model no. IWC-660 

Capacity  16L 

Voltage 230V/50Hz 

Current 1A(25℃/77℉) 
Protection class Ⅰ 

Climate class SN;N 

Input power 70W 

Power Consumption(KW.h/24h) 0.25(15℃/59°F) 

Max working temperature 32℃/90°F 

Max Temperature Difference 18℃(57°F) 

Temperature Control Range 7-18 ℃ （44-64°F） 

Net weight 9.35 kgs 

Gross weight 10.40 kgs 

Shape size W254×D510×H365 MM 

To reduce the risk of fire, electrical shock, or injury when 

using your appliance, follows these basic precautions; 
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IIIIIIIIIIII.Illustrated structure 

 

1. PCB BRACKET     2.DOOR SEAL    3.HANDLE    4. GLASS             

5. LOWER HINGE COVER   6. WATER TRAY      7.FOOT 

8. INTERIOR        9. FAN MASK  10. COLD FAN     

11. CABINET    12. LIGHT  

IV.  Electric Diagram 

              

Packing size W295×D555×H415 MM 
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VVVV.Installation Instructions 

Before using your wine refrigerator 
� Remove the exterior and interior packing  

� Check to be sure the following parts are included: 

� 2 Slide out shelves. 

� 1 Instruction manual. 

� Before connecting the appliance to the power source, let it stand upright for approximately 2 hours. 

This will reduce the possibility of a malfunction in the cooling system from handling during 

transportation. 

� Clean the interior surface with lukewarm water using a soft cloth. 

� Place your appliance on a floor that is strong enough to support the appliance when it is fully 

loaded. To level your appliance, adjust the front legs at the bottom of the appliance. 

� Foe recedes installation away from direct sunlight and sources of heat (stove, heater, radiator, 

etc.).Direct sunlight may affect the acrylic coating and heat sources may increase electrical 

consumption. Extreme cold or hot ambient temperatures may also cause the appliances not to 

perform properly. 

� Not designed for placement in adage or basement. 

� The appliance is for indoor use only.  

Caution: Please keep the appliance away from substance, which can cause ignition. 

    

    

VIVIVIVI. Electrical Connection 
 

 

 

 

 

This unit should be properly grounded for your safety. The power cord of this unit is equipped with a 

2-pin plug which mates with 2-pin wall outlets to minimize the possibility of electrical shock. Do not 

under any circumstances cut or remove the ground wine from the power cord supplied. 

Use of extension cords is not recommended. 

This unit requires a standard 220V-50HZ electrical outlet with 2-pin plug. 

The cord should be secured behind the wine refrigerator and not let exposed or dangling to prevent 

accidental injury. 

Warning 

Improper use of the grounded plug can result in the risk of electrical shock. If the power 

cord is damaged, have it replaced by an authorized Products service center. 
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VIIVIIVIIVII.Operating Your Wine Refrigerator 
It is recommended that you installed the wine refrigerator in a place where the ambient temperature is 

between 10-26℃(50- 80°F) .If the ambient temperature is above or below recommended temperatures, 

the performance of the unit may be affected. For example, placing in extreme cold or hot conditions may 

cause interior temperature to fluctuate. The range of 7-18℃(44-64°F) may not be reached. 

The temperature may fluctuate depending on whether or not the interior light is on or off or whether the 

bottles are located on the upper, middle or lower section. 

 

How to set temperature: 
There are three touch-buttons on the control panel: 

• “ ” and “ ” increases or decreases the set temperature by 1°C (temp range is 7-18°C).  

• “ ” button turns on or off the interior light. 

Note: 

• This product is designed for maximum cooling of 18℃ below ambient temperature. 

• When the ambient temperature around 25°C or less, unit can maintain a temperature range 

between 7-18°C. 

 

VIIIVIIIVIIIVIII. Care And Maintenance 

Cleaning your wine refrigerator 
� Unplug the wine refrigerator and remove the bottles. 

� Wash the inside with a warm water and baking soda solution. The solution should be about 2 

tablespoons of baking soda to a quart of water. 

� The outside of wine refrigerator should be cleaned with mild detergent and warm water. 

� Draw out the water box at the bottom, and wash. 

 

Moving your wine refrigerator 
� Remove all the bottles. 

� Securely tape down all loose items inside your wine refrigerator. 

� Turn the leveling legs up to the base to avoid damage. 

� Tape the door. 

� Be sure the wine refrigerates stays in the upright position during transportation. 
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IX.Problems Disposal 
You can solve many common wine refrigerator problems easily, saving you the cost of a possible service 

call. Try the suggestion below to see if you can solve the problem before calling service center. 

    

PROBLEM POSSIBLE CAUSE 
Wine refrigerator do not operate. Not plugged in using different voltage. The circuit 

breaker tripped or a blown fuse. 

Wine refrigerator is not cold enough. Check the temperature control setting. 

External environment may require a higher setting. 

The door is open too often. 

The door is not closed completely. 

The door seal does not seal properly. 

The wine refrigerator does not have the correct 

clearance. 

The light does not work. Check the service center. 

Vibrations. Check to assure that the wine refrigerator is level. 

The wine refrigerator seems to make 

too much noise 

The wine refrigerator is not level. 

Check the fan. 

The door will not close properly. The wine refrigerator is not level. 

The doors were reversed and not properly installed. 

The seal is weak. 

The shaves out of position. 

LED could not display. Main control board does not work. 

PCB Problem. 

There is some problem with the plug. 

LED display error. Weak quality of display. 

Temperature point is out off. 

Bottoms are not functional. Temperature controller panel is damaged. 

 

X. SERVICE & IMPORTANT NOTICE 
1, This machine is designed to be only used in “N” and “SN” climate. 

2, Upon receipt and inspection of the unit, if supply cord is damaged, If the supply cord is damaged, it 

must be replaced by the manufacturer or its service agent or a similarly qualified person in order to avoid 

a hazard. 

It must be replaced. For any additional information or questions, please contact the service center. 
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WARNING: please do not uses where children can touch the unit, nor let children use the unit by 

themselves. 

 

Service and support 
For information:  http://www.ices-electronics.com/ 

For support:   http://icessupport.zendesk.com 

 

ICES helpdesk: 
Germany  0900-1520530 (Local charges) 

The Netherlands 0900-23553626 (Local charges + 1ct P/min) 

Belgium  02-6200115  (Local charges) 

France  0170480005  (Local charges) 

 

The helpdesk is accessible from Monday to Friday from 9 AM till 6 PM. 

In case your device needs repair, our helpdesk will redirect you to your local dealer. 

 

ICES offers service and warranty in accordance to European law, which means that in case of repair 

(both during and after the warranty period), you should contact your local dealer.  

 

Please note: It is not possible to send products directly to ICES for repair. 

 

Important note: If this unit will be opened, or accessed in any way by a non-official service center, the 

warranty expires immediately. 

 

XI. DISPOSAL 

If at any time in the future you should need to dispose of this product please note that: 

Waste electrical products should not be disposed of with household waste. Please recycle 

where facilities exist. Check with your local authority or retailer for recycling advice. (Waste 

Electrical and Electronic Equipment Directive) 
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Modellnummer:  

IWC-660 

 

 
 

Bedienungsanleitung 
Lesen und befolgen Sie alle Sicherheits- und Gebrauchsanleitungen. 
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�. Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise 

 
 

� Lesen Sie alle Anleitungen vor dem Gebrauch des Weinkühlers durch. 

� GEFAHR oder WARNUNG: Es besteht Einklemmgefahr für Kinder. 

� Verschrottete und stillgelegte Geräte sind gefährlich – auch wenn sie „nur ein paar Tage in der 

Abstellkammer stehen“.  

� Vor der Entsorgung Ihres alten Weinkühlschranks: Entfernen Sie die Tür. Lassen Sie 

die Regale installiert, damit Kinder nicht so einfach hineinkriechen können. 

� Kinder dürfen das Gerät nicht bedienen, nicht damit spielen oder hineinklettern. 

� Geräteteile nicht mit brennbaren Flüssigkeiten reinigen. Die Dämpfe stellen eine Brand- oder 

Explosionsgefahr dar. 

� Verwenden Sie in der Nähe dieses oder anderer Geräte kein Benzin oder brennbare Sprays oder 

Flüssigkeiten. Es besteht Brand- oder Explosionsgefahr. 

� Bewahren Sie keine Lebensmittel in dem Weinkühler auf, da diese aufgrund der Temperaturen 

verderben könnten. 

� Dieses Gerät ist nicht geeignet für den Gebrauch durch Personen (einschließlich Kinder) mit 

eingeschränkten körperlichen, sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten, oder ohne Erfahrung und 

Wissen, es sei denn sie werden von einer für ihre Sicherheit zuständigen Person beaufsichtigt oder 

über den Gebrauch des Geräts angeleitet. 

� Kinder müssen beaufsichtigt werden, damit sie nicht mit dem Gerät spielen. 

�. Technische Daten 

Modell-Nr. IWC-660 

Kapazität 16L 

Spannung 230V/50Hz 

Strom 1A(25℃/77℉) 
Schutzklasse Ⅰ 

Klimaklasse SN;N 

Eingangsleistung 70W 

Stromverbrauch (KWh/24h) 0.25(15℃/59°F) 

Max. Betriebstemperatur 32℃/90°F 

Max. Temperaturunterschied 18℃(57°F) 

Einstellbarer Temperaturbereich 7-18 ℃ （44-64°F） 

WARNUNG 

Befolgen Sie grundlegende Sicherheitsvorkehrungen, um die Gefahr 

von Feuer, Stromschlägen oder Verletzungen zu vermeiden. 
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IIIIIIIIIIII. Übersicht des Geräts 

 

1. PCB BRACKET     2.DOOR SEAL    3.HANDLE    4. GLASS             

5. LOWER HINGE COVER   6. WATER TRAY      7.FOOT 

8. INTERIOR        9. FAN MASK  10. COLD FAN     

11. CABINET    12. LIGHT  

IV.  Elektrischer Schaltplan 

              

Nettogewicht 9.35 kgs 

Bruttogewicht 10.40 kgs 

Abmessungen Gerät B254 × T510×H365 MM 

Abmessungen Verpackung B295 × T555×H415 mm 
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VVVV. Installation  

Vor dem Gebrauch des Weinkühlschranks 
� Entfernen Sie die äußere und innere Verpackung. 

� Überprüfen Sie den Lieferumfang auf Vollständigkeit: 

� 2 herausziehbare Regale. 

� 1 Bedienungsanleitung. 

� Lassen Sie das Gerät ungefähr 2 Stunden in aufrechter Position stehen, bevor Sie es an die 

Stromversorgung anschließen. Dadurch werden mögliche Fehlfunktionen des Kühlsystems 

vermieden, die aufgrund des Transports entstanden sein können. 

� Reinigen Sie die inneren Oberflächen mit lauwarmen Wasser und einem Lappen. 

� Stellen Sie das Gerät auf einen Untergrund, der das Gerät einschließlich voller Beladung tragen 

kann. Verstellen Sie die Füße an der Unterseite des Geräts, um das Gerät waagerecht auszurichten. 

� Der Standort muss vor direkter Sonneneinstrahlung und Wärmequellen (Herd, Heizer, Heizkörper, 

usw.) geschützt sein. Direkte Sonneneinstrahlung kann die Acrylbeschichtung beschädigen, und 

Wärmequellen können zu einem erhöhten Energieverbrauch führen. Auch extrem hohe 

Temperaturen können dazu führen, dass das Gerät nicht ordnungsgemäß funktioniert. 

� Nicht geeignet für den Gebrauch in Garagen oder Kellern. 

� Nur für den Innengebrauch geeignet.  

VORSICHT: Gerät von leicht entzündlichen Materialien fernhalten. 

    

VIVIVIVI. Elektrischer Anschluss 
 

 

 

 

 

Das Gerät muss aus Gründen der Sicherheit ordnungsgemäß geerdet werden. Das Netzkabel dieses 

Geräts verfügt über einen zweipoligen Stecker, der in zweipolige Steckdosen passt, um die Gefahr eines 

Stromschlags zu vermeiden. Der Erdungsleiter darf unter keinen Umständen vom Netzkabel entfernt 

oder abgetrennt werden. 

Der Gebrauch von Verlängerungskabeln wird nicht empfohlen. 

Das Gerät benötigt eine herkömmliche, zweipolige 220V-50Hz Steckdose. 

Das Kabel sollte hinter dem Kühlschrank gesichert werden, damit es nicht hervorragt oder herunterhängt 

und mögliche Verletzungen verursacht. 

 

Warnung 

Es besteht Stromschlaggefahr bei unsachgemäßem Gebrauch des geerdeten Steckers. 

Lassen Sie ein beschädigtes Netzkabel von einem autorisierten Kundendienst 

reparieren. 
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VIIVIIVIIVII. Gebrauch des Weinkühlschranks 
Sie sollten das Gerät an einem Ort aufstellen, an dem Temperaturen im Bereich von 10-26°C (50- 80°F) 

vorherrschen. Falls die Umgebungstemperatur über oder unter diesem Bereich liegt, kann die Leistung 

des Geräts beeinträchtigt werden. Bei extrem kalten oder heißen Temperaturen kann z.B. die 

Innentemperatur des Geräts fluktuieren, und die Kühltemperatur von 7-18°C (44-64°F) wird 

möglicherweise nicht erreicht. 

Eine Fluktuation der Innentemperatur hängt auch davon ab, ob die Lampe ein- oder ausgeschaltet ist, 

und auf welchem der Regale die Weinflaschen aufbewahrt werden. 

 

Einstellung der Temperatur: 
Auf dem Bedienfeld befinden sich drei Berührungstasten: 

• „ “ und „ “ zum Erhöhen oder Reduzieren der Temperatur in Schritten von 1°C 

(Kühltemperaturbereich liegt zwischen 7-18°C).  

• „ “ zum Ein- und Ausschalten der Lampe. 

Hinweis: 

• Dieses Gerät ist dafür bestimmt, bei Temperaturunterschied von höchstens 18℃  unter 

Umgebungstemperatur zu kühlen. 

• Ist die Umgebungstemperatur 25°C oder niedriger, kann das Gerät den Kühltemperaturbereich 

von 7-18°C beibehalten. 

 

VIIIVIIIVIIIVIII. Reinigung und Pflege 

Reinigung des Weinkühlschranks 
� Ziehen Sie den Stecker und nehmen Sie die Weinflaschen aus dem Gerät. 

� Reinigen Sie den Innenbereich mit warmen Wasser und einer Natronlösung. Die Lösung sollte aus 2 

Teelöffeln Natron und einem Viertel Wasser bestehen. 

� Reinigen Sie die Außenseite des Weinkühlschranks mit einem milden Reiniger und warmen Wasser. 

� Ziehen Sie den Wasserbehälter zum Reinigen unter dem Gerät hervor. 

 

Transport des Weinkühlschranks 
� Nehmen Sie alle Flaschen aus dem Gerät. 

� Sichern Sie alle lockeren Teile im Inneren des Geräts mit Klebeband. 

� Drehen Sie die Stellfüße ein, um Schäden zu vermeiden. 

� Sichern Sie die Tür mit Klebeband. 

� Während des Transports muss der Weinkühlschrank aufrecht stehen. 



 

 4

 

IX. Störbehebung 
Viele der herkömmlichen Probleme eines Weinkühlschranks können Sie selbst beheben und können sich 

die Mühe eines Telefonats sparen. Versuchen Sie, mögliche Probleme anhand nachfolgender Tabelle zu 

beheben, bevor Sie den Kundendienst kontaktieren. 

    

PROBLEM MÖGLICHE URSACHE 
Weinkühlschrank funktioniert nicht. Stecker ist nicht an einer Steckdose geeigneter Spannung 

angeschlossen. Lasttrennschalter wurde ausgelöst oder 

die Sicherung ist durchgebrannt. 

Der Weinkühlschrank ist nicht kühl 

genug. 

Prüfen Sie die Temperatureinstellung. 

Die Umgebungstemperatur erfordert möglicherweise 

eine höhere Einstellung. 

Die Tür wurde zu oft geöffnet. 

Die Tür ist nicht vollständig geschlossen. 

Die Türdichtung funktioniert nicht richtig. 

Der Abstand um das Gerät herum ist nicht ausreichend. 

Die Lampe funktioniert nicht. Kontaktieren Sie den Kundendienst. 

Vibrationen Prüfen Sie, ob der Weinkühlschrank waagerecht 

ausgerichtet ist. 

Der Weinkühlschrank verursacht Lärm. Der Weinkühlschrank ist nicht waagerecht ausgerichtet. 

Prüfen Sie das Gebläse. 

Die Tür schließt nicht ordnungsgemäß. Der Weinkühlschrank ist nicht waagerecht ausgerichtet. 

Die Tür wurde falsch herum und nicht ordnungsgemäß 

installiert. 

Die Dichtung ist mangelhaft. 

Die Regale sind nicht richtig installiert. 

Keine Anzeige im LCD. Die Hauptschalttafel funktioniert nicht. 

Problem der Leiterplatte (PCB). 

Der Netzstecker ist fehlerhaft. 

LCD-Anzeige defekt. Schlechte Qualität des Displays. 

Temperaturwert außerhalb des Bereichs. 

Tasten ohne Funktion. Schalttafel der Temperatur ist defekt. 

 

X. WARTUNG & WICHTIGE HINWEISE 
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1, Dieses Gerät ist für den Gebrauch in den Klimazonen „N“ und „SN“ geeignet. 

2, Falls Sie nach dem Kauf und der Überprüfung des Geräts feststellen, dass das Netzkabel beschädigt ist, 

muss dieses vom Hersteller, dessen Kundendienst oder einer ähnlich qualifizierten Person ausgewechselt 

werden, um Gefahrensituationen zu vermeiden. 

Es muss ausgewechselt werden. Für weitere Informationen oder Antworten wenden Sie sich bitte an den 

Kundendienst. 

WARNUNG: Gerät an Orten verwenden, die für Kinder unzugänglich sind. Kinder dürfen das Gerät 

nicht eigenständig verwenden. 

 

Kundendienst und Hilfe 
Für Informationen: http://www.ices-electronics.com/ 

Für Hilfe:  http://icessupport.zendesk.com 

 

ICES Hotline: 
Deutschland   0900-1520530 (Ortsgebundener Tarif) 

Die Niederlande  0900-23553626 (Ortsgebundener Tarif + 1ct p/min) 

Belgien   02-6200115  (Ortsgebundener Tarif) 

Frankreich   0170480005  (Ortsgebundener Tarif) 

Die Hotline erreichen Sie montags bis freitags von 9 bis 18 Uhr. 

Falls Ihr Gerät repariert werden muss, wird Sie unsere Hotline an Ihren Einzelhändler vor Ort 

weiterleiten. 

 

ICES bietet Leistungen und Garantien in Übereinstimmung mit dem Europäischen Gesetz. Im Falle von 

Reparaturen (sowohl während als auch nach Ablauf der Garantiezeit) sollten Sie also Ihren 

Einzelhändler kontaktieren.  

Beachten Sie: Es ist nicht möglich, Geräte für Reparaturen direkt an ICES zu schicken. 

Wichtiger Hinweis: Falls dieses Gerät von einem nicht autorisierten Kundendienst geöffnet oder darauf 

zugegriffen wird, erlischt die Garantie. 

 

XI. ENTSORGUNG 

Beachten Sie bei der Entsorgung des Geräts folgendes: 

Elektrische Altgeräte dürfen nicht über den normalen 

Haushaltsmüll entsorgt werden. Recyceln Sie das Gerät, sofern 

möglich. Informationen zum Recycling erhalten Sie auf Ihrer 

Behörde oder von Ihrem Einzelhändler. (Richtlinie zur Entsorgung elektrischer 

und elektronischer Altgeräte) 

                                                      



 

 6

 

 

 
Número del modelo:  

IWC-660 

 

 
Manual de instrucciones 

Lea detenidamente y siga todas las normas de seguridad e instrucciones 

operativas 
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�.Instrucciones importantes de seguridad 

 
� Le a todas las instrucciones antes de usar el refrigerador de vinos. 

� Peligro o Advertencia: riesgos de tratamiento de los niños. 

� Los equipos atrapados o aventurados son peligrosos, incluso si ellos … “están simplemente están 

en el garaje por unos días.” 

� Antes de arrojar su refrigerador de vino viejo:  quite las puertas y tiene los instante en 

el lugar de tal manera que los niños no pueden subirse o entrar fácilmente. 

� Nunca permite que los niños operen, jueguen o entren al aparato. 

� Nunca limpie las partes del aparato con líquidos inflamables. Los gases pueden crear peligro de 

incendios o explosiones. 

� No almacene o use gasolina o cualquier otro gas inflamable y líquidos cerca de este o de cualquier 

otro equipo.  Los gases pueden crear peligro de incendios o explosiones 

� No guarde comida en el refrigerador de vinos, puesto que la temperatura interior puede no enfría 

lo suficiente para evitar desperdicios. 

� Este aparato no  lo deben usar las personas (incluyendo los niños) con impedimentos físicos, 

sensoriales o mentales, así como tampoco inexpertos o sin conocimientos, a menos que hayan 

recibido instrucción supervisada por un experto responsable de la seguridad. 

� Los niños deben vigilarse para garantizar que no jueguen con el equipo. 

�.Información técnica 

No de Modelo. IWC-660 

Capacidad  16L 

Voltaje 230V/50Hz 

Corriente 1A(25℃/77℉) 
Clase de protección Ⅰ 

Clase de clima SN;N 

Potencia de entrada 70W 

Consumo de energía(KW.h/24h) 0.25(15℃/59°F) 

Temperatura de trabajo máxima 32℃/90°F 

Diferencia de temperatura máxima   18℃(57°F) 

Rango de control de temperatura  7-18 ℃ （44-64°F） 

Peso neto 9.35 kgs 

Peso bruto 10.40 kgs 

Para reducir el riesgo de incendios, descargas eléctricas o 

lesiones cuando use su equipo, siga estas precauciones bá



 

 1

    

IIIIIIIIIIII.Estructura ilustrada 

 

1. PCB BRACKET     2.DOOR SEAL    3.HANDLE    4. GLASS             

5. LOWER HINGE COVER   6. WATER TRAY      7.FOOT 

8. INTERIOR        9. FAN MASK  10. COLD FAN     

11. CABINET    12. LIGHT  

IV.  Diagrama eléctrico 

              

Dimensiones W254×D510×H365 MM 

Dimensiones del empaque W295×D555×H415 MM 
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VVVV.Instrucciones de instalación 

Antes de usar su refrigerador de vinos 
� Quite el empaque exterior e interior  

� Compruebe de que las partes siguientes incluyan: 

� 3  Estantes corredizos. 

� 1. Manual de instrucciones 

� Antes de conectar el equipo a la fuente de alimentación eléctrica, déjelo parado durante 

aproximadamente dos horas.   Esto reducirá la posibilidad de mal funcionamiento del sistema de 

enfriamiento por el manejo durante el trasporte. 

� Limpie la superficie interior con agua tibia usando trapo suave. 

� Ponga su equipo en un suelo que sea lo suficientemente fuerte para soportarlo cuando esté 

totalmente cargado Para nivelar su equipo, ajuste las cuatro patas delanteras de la base del equipo.  

�   Haga la instalación legal de la luz directa del sol y de la fuente de calor (estufa, calentador, 

radiador, etc.). Eludir extensión puede afectar el revestimiento de acrílico y la fuente de calor 

pueden aumentar el consumo eléctrico.  Las temperaturas de extremo frío o calor también pueden 

causar que el aparato no funciona apropiadamente. 

� No diseñado para ponerlo en el sótano. 

� Este producto está diseñado solamente para usarse en sitios cubiertos.  

Precauciones:Precauciones:Precauciones:Precauciones: Mantenga este aparato lejos de sustancias que puedan causar encendidos. 

    

    

VIVIVIVI. Conexiones Eléctricas 
 

 

 

 

 

Esta unidad se debe conectar a tierra de forma apropiada por razones de seguridad. El cable de 

alimentación eléctrica de esta unidad viene con un enchufe de 2 pines el cual corresponde con la toma de 

pared de 2 pines para minimizar la posibilidad de descargas eléctricas. Bajo ninguna circunstancia corte 

o quite la conexión a tierra del cable de alimentación eléctrica suministrado. 

No se recomienda el uso de cables de extensión. 

Esta unidad necesita una toma eléctrica estándar de 220V-50HZ con un enchufe de 2 pines. 

El cable se debe asegurar que trate refrigerador de vino y no se debe exponer a pisadas para prevenir 

Advertencia 

El uso inapropiado de conexiones a tierra puede generar descargas eléctricas. Si el cable 

de alimentación eléctrica está dañado, hágalo remplazar por el Centro de servicio de 

productos autorizado. 
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lesiones accidentales. 

 

 

VIIVIIVIIVII.Operación de su refrigerador de vinos 
Se recomienda que instale el refrigerador de vino en un lugar con temperatura ambiente entre    

10-26 (50℃ - 80°F). Si la temperatura ambiente es mayor o menor de la recomendada, el rendimiento de 

la unidad se puede afectar.  Por ejemplo, ponerlo en condiciones extremas de frío o calor puede causar 

que la temperatura interior tenga fluctuaciones.  El rango de temperatura de 7-18 (44℃ -64°F) puede que 

no se obtenga. 

 La temperatura puede fluctuar dependiendo de si la luz interior esta encendida o no o si las botellas 

están ubicadas en la parte superior media o inferior. 

 

Cómo fijar la temperatura: 
Hay tres botones de contacto en el panel de control: 

• “ ” y “ ” aumenta o reduce la temperatura establecida en 1°C (el rango de temperatura de 

7-18°C).  

• El botón “ ” activa o desactiva la luz interior. 

Nota: 

• Este producto está diseñado para enfriar con una temperatura máxima de 18  p℃ or debajo de la 

temperatura ambiente. 

• Cuando la temperatura ambiente es de cerca de 25°C o menos, la unidad puede mantener un 

rango de temperatura entre 7-18°C. 

 

VIIIVIIIVIIIVIII. Cuidado y mantenimiento   

Limpiar su refrigerador de vinos 
�  Desconecte el refrigerador de vinos y quite las botellas. 

� Lave la parte interior con agua tibia y solución de bicarbonato. La solución de bicarbonato debe ser 

de dos cucharaditas en un cuarto de agua. 

� La parte externa del refrigerador de vinos se debe limpiar con un detergente suave y agua tibia. 

� Saque la caja de agua de la parte inferior y lávela. 

 

Mover su refrigerador de vinos 
� Quite todas las botellas. 

� Asegure bien todos los elementos sueltos dentro del refrigerador de vinos. 

� Quite las patas de nivelación hacia la base para evitar daños 

� Ponga cinta en la puerta. 
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�  Asegúrese de que el refrigerador de vinos permanezca verticalmente durante el transporte. 

 

IX.Problemas de desecho 
Usted puede resolver muchos problemas comunes del refrigerador de vino fácilmente, lo cual le ahorra 

costos de una posible llamada de mantenimiento. Trate las sugerencias que se presentan abajo para ver si 

puede resolver el problema antes de llamar al Centro de servicio. 

    

PROBLEMA CAUSA POSIBLE 
El refrigerador de vinos no funciona. No conecte en una fuente con voltaje diferente.   El 

disyuntor del circuito se ha disparado o el fusible está 

quemado. 

El refrigerador de vinos no enfría lo 

suficiente. 

 Compruebe la especificación de control de la 

temperatura. 

Los entornos externos pueden necesitar una mayor 

especificación. 

La puerta se abre con demasiada frecuencia. 

La puerta no cierra completamente. 

El sello de la puerta nos ella de forma apropiada. 

El refrigerador de vinos no tiene la separación correcta. 

La luz no funciona. Compruebe llamando al Centro de servicio. 

Vibraciones. Compruebe para asegurarse de que el refrigerador de 

vinos esté nivelado. 

El refrigerador de vinos parece que 

hace demasiado ruido 

El refrigerador de vinos no está nivelado. 

Compruebe el ventilador. 

La puerta no cierra forma apropiada. El refrigerador de vinos no está nivelado. 

Las puertas están invertidas o no se han instalado 

apropiadamente. 

El sello está débil. 

 Los estantes no están en la posición. 

El LED no muestra nada. La tarjeta de control principal no funciona. 

Problema de PCB. 

Existe algún problema con el enchufe. 

Error de visualización del LED. Calidad de visualización débil. 

El punto de temperatura esta desactivo. 

 Las bases no funcionan.  El panel del controlador de temperatura está dañado. 
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X. Servicio y avisos importantes 
1. Esta máquina está diseñada para usarse solamente en climas “N” y “SN”. 

2. Después de recibir e inspeccionar la unidad, si el cable de alimentación eléctrica está dañado, el 

fabricante luego reemplazar o su agente de servicio o una persona similarmente calificada para evitar 

peligros. Se debe reemplazar. Para información adicional o preguntas, póngase en contacto con los 

centros de servicio.   

Advertencia:   No use este aparato donde los niños puedan tocar la unidad ni tampoco deje que los 

niños la usen. 

 

Servicio y asistencia 

Para información: http://www.ices-electronics.com/ 

Para asistencia: http://icessupport.zendesk.com 

 

Teléfono de asistencia ICES: 

Alemania  0900-1520530  (Tarifa local) 

Países Bajos  0900-23553626  (Tarifa local + 1ct P/min) 

Bélgica  02-6200115   (Tarifa local) 

Francia  0170480005   (Tarifa local) 

El teléfono de asistencia está disponible de lunes a jueves, de 9 de la mañana a 6 de la tarde.  

ICES ofrece servicio y garantía en cumplimiento de la ley de la Unión Europea, lo cual implica que en 

caso de que su producto precise ser reparado (tanto durante como después del periodo de garantía), 

deberá contactar directamente con su distribuidor.  

 

Por favor, recuerde: No es posible enviar sus reparaciones directamente a ICES.   

Nota importante: Si la unidad es abierta por un centro de servicio no oficial, la garantía quedará 

anulada. 

 

XI. DESECHO: 

Si en cualquier momento futuro necesita desechar este producto, 

tenga en cuenta que: Los productos eléctricos desechados no se 

deben mezclar con otra clase de desechos. Por favor, recicle en los recipientes 

adecuados. Pregunte a las autoridades locales o distribuidor acerca del 

reciclaje. (Directiva para desechar equipos eléctricos y electrónicos) 
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Modèle numéro :  

IWC-660 

 

 
Manuel d’instruction 

Merci de lire attentivement et de suivre toutes les consignes de sécurité et de 

fonctionnement. 
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�.Consignes de sécurité importantes 

 
� Lisez toutes les instructions avant d’utiliser votre réfrigérateur à vin. 

� DANGER ou AVERTISSEMENT : risque d’enfermer un enfant. 

� Les appareils mis à la poubelle ou abandonnés sont dangereux …même s’ils ont “juste passé 

quelques jours dans le garage.” 

� Avant de jeter votre ancien réfrigérateur à vin : retirez la porte. Laissez les étagères en 

position afin que les enfants ne puissent pas facilement y entrer. 

� Ne laissez jamais des enfants faire fonctionner, jouer ou ramper dans l’appareil. 

� Ne nettoyez jamais des éléments de l’appareil avec des liquides inflammables. Les émanations 

peuvent provoquer un risque d’incendie ou d’explosion. 

� Ne stockez pas ou n’utilisez pas d’essence ou tout autre liquide ou gaz inflammable dans le 

périmètre de cet appareil ou d’aucun autre. Les émanations peuvent provoquer un risque 

d’incendie ou d’explosion. 

� Ne stockez pas de nourriture dans le réfrigérateur à vin, car la température intérieure pourrait ne 

pas être suffisamment froide pour empêcher celle-ci de se détériorer. 

� Cet appareil n’a pas été conçu pour une utilisation par des personnes (y compris des enfants) à 

capacités mentales ou sensibilité corporelle réduites ou manquant d’expérience ou de 

connaissance, à moins qu’une surveillance ou des consignes de la part d’une personne responsable 

de leur sécurité ne leur soit apportés. 

� Les enfants devraient être surveillés pour s’assurer qu’ils ne jouent pas avec l’appareil. 

�.Données Techniques 

Modèle numéro IWC-660 

Capacité  16L 

Voltage 230V/50Hz 

Tension 1A(25℃/77℉) 
Classe de protection Ⅰ 

Classe climatique SN;N 

Puissance en entrée 70W 

Consommation énergétique 

(KWh/24h) 

0.25(15℃/59°F) 

Température max de fonctionnement 32℃/90°F 

Différence de température max 18℃(57°F) 

Pour réduire les risqué d’incendie, d’électrocution ou les blessures 

lorsque vous utilisez votre appareil, suivez ces précautions de base; 
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IIIIIIIIIIII. Structure illustrée 

 

1. PCB BRACKET     2.DOOR SEAL    3.HANDLE    4. GLASS             

5. LOWER HINGE COVER   6. WATER TRAY      7.FOOT 

8. INTERIOR        9. FAN MASK  10. COLD FAN     

11. CABINET    12. LIGHT  

IV. Schéma Electrique 

  

Plage de contrôle de température 7-18 ℃ （44-64°F） 

Poids net 9.35 kgs 

Poids brut 10.40 kgs 

Dimensions L254×P510×H365 MM 

Emballage L295×P555×H415 mm 
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VVVV. Consignes d’installation 

Avant d’utiliser votre réfrigérateur à vin 
� Retirez les emballages extérieurs et intérieurs  

� Vérifiez que les éléments suivants sont fournis : 

� 3 étagères coulissantes. 

� 1 manuel d’instruction. 

• Avant de connecter l’appareil à une source électrique, laissez-le en position debout pendant 

approximativement 2 heures. Ceci réduira les risques de dysfonctionnement du système de 

refroidissement dus à la manutention durant le transport. 

• Nettoyez les surfaces intérieures avec de l’eau tiède à l’aide d’un chiffon doux. 

• Placez l’appareil sur un sol capable de supporter son poids une fois plein. Pour mettre à niveau 

l’appareil, ajuster les pieds avant au bas de l’appareil. 

• Procéder à l’installation loin des rayons du soleil et de toute source de chaleur (four, radiateur, 

radiateur, etc.) La lumière directe du soleil peut affecter le revêtement acrylique et des sources de 

chaleur peuvent augmenter la consommation électrique. Les températures ambiantes extrêmement 

chaudes ou froides peuvent également faire de ne pas fonctionner correctement les appareils.  

• N’a pas été conçu pour une installation dans un garage ou une cave. 

• L’appareil est conçu uniquement pour une utilisation en intérieur.  

Attention : Merci de garder l’appareil éloigné de substance pouvant provoquer un départ de feu. 

    

    

VIVIVIVI. Connexion électrique 
 

 

 

 

 

Cet appareil devrait être correctement raccordé à la terre pour votre sécurité. Le cordon électrique de cet 

appareil est équipé avec une prise à 2 broches qui correspond à la prise 2 fiches murale afin de minimiser 

les risques d’électrocution. En aucun cas, vous ne devez couper ou retirer le fil de terre du cordon 

électrique fourni. 

L’utilisation d’une extension de cordon n’est pas recommandée. 

Cet appareil nécessite prise électrique standard 2 broches de 220V-50HZ. 

Le cordon devrait être attaché derrière le réfrigérateur à vin et ne pas être laisser exposé ou pendant pour 

Avertissement 

Une utilisation incorrect de la prise de terre peut engendrer un risqué d’électrocution. Si 

le cordon électrique est endommagé, faites-le remplacer par un centre d’entretien 

produit autorisé. 
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éviter les blessures accidentelles. 

 

 

VIIVIIVIIVII. Faire fonctionner votre réfrigérateur à vin 
Il est recommandé d’installer le réfrigérateur à vin dans un endroit où la température ambiante est 

comprise entre 10-26 °C (50- 80°F) .Si la température ambiante est supérieure ou inférieure à la 

température recommandée, les performances de l’appareil peuvent en être affectés. Par exemple, des 

conditions extrêmement froides ou chaudes peuvent entraîner des fluctuations de la température 

intérieure. La fourchette entre 7 et 18  °C (44-64°F) peut ne pas être atteinte. 

La température peut varier en fonction du fait que la lampe intérieure est allumée ou non ou en fonction 

du fait que les bouteilles sont situées en section haute, moyenne ou basse. 

 

Comment régler la température : 
Il y a 3 boutons à pression sur le panneau de control : 

� “ ” et “ ” augmente ou baisse la température réglée de 1°C (la fourchette de temp est de 7 à 

18°C).  

� Le bouton “ ” allume et éteint la lumière intérieure. 

Note : 

• Ce produit est conçu pour un refroidissement de 18 °C en dessous de la température ambiante. 

• Lorsque la température ambiante avoisine les 25°C ou moins, l’appareil peut maintenir une 

fourchette de température entre 7 et 18°C. 

 

VIIIVIIIVIIIVIII. Entretien et réparation 

Nettoyage de votre réfrigérateur à vin 
� Débranchez le réfrigérateur à vin et retirer les bouteilles. 

� Lavez l’intérieur avec une solution d’eau tiède et de bicarbonate de soude. La solution doit être 

environ 2 cuillères à soupe de bicarbonate de soude par litre d'eau. 

� L’extérieur du réfrigérateur à vin doit être nettoyé avec un détergent doux et de l’eau chaude. 

� Sortez le récipient à liquide en bas et lavez-le. 

 

Déplacement de votre réfrigérateur à vin 
� Retirez toutes les bouteilles. 

� Attachez fermement avec du scotch tous les éléments mobiles à l’intérieur de votre réfrigérateur à 

vin. 

� Relevez les pieds de nivellement jusqu’à la base pour éviter les dommages. 

� Scotchez la porte. 
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� Assurez-vous que le réfrigérateur à vin reste en position verticale durant le transport. 

 

IX. Elimination des Problèmes 
Vous pouvez facilement résoudre de nombreux problèmes courant de votre réfrigérateur à vin, et 

économiser ainsi le cout d’un possible appel au réparateur. Essayez les suggestions ci-dessous pour voir 

si vous pouvez résoudre le problème avant de téléphone au service de réparation. 

    

PROBLEME CAUSE POSSIBLE  
Le réfrigérateur à vin ne fonctionne 

pas. 

Ne pas brancher sur une tension différente. Le 

disjoncteur s'est déclenché ou un fusible a grillé. 

Le réfrigérateur à vin n’est pas assez 

froid. 

Vérifiez les réglages de contrôle de la température. 

L’environnement extérieur peut nécessiter un réglage 

supérieur. 

La porte est ouverte trop souvent. 

La porte n’est pas complètement fermée. 

Le joint de la porte n’est pas étanche. 

Le réfrigérateur à vin n’est pas correctement nettoyé. 

La lumière ne fonctionne pas. Vérifiez avec le centre de réparation. 

Il y a des vibrations. Assurez-vous que le réfrigérateur à vin est à niveau. 

Le réfrigérateur à vin semble faire trop 

de bruit 

The réfrigérateur à vin n’est pas à niveau. 

Vérifiez le ventilateur. 

La porte ne ferme pas correctement. Le réfrigérateur à vin n’est pas à niveau. 

Les portes sont inverses et mal installées. 

Le joint est faible. 

Les étagères ne sont pas en position. 

L’écran LED n’affiche rien. Le panneau de contrôle principal ne fonctionne pas. 

Problème de PCB. 

Il y a un problème avec la prise. 

Erreur d’affichage de l’écran LED. Faible qualité d’affichage. 

Le point de température est hors de la plage affichable. 

Les boutons ne fonctionnent pas. Le panneau de contrôle de température est défectueux. 

 

X. REVISION & AVIS IMPORTANT 
1, Cette machine est conçue pour être utilisée uniquement sous des climats de classe “N” et “SN”. 
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2, Dès réception et inspection de l’appareil, si le cordon d’alimentation est endommagé, il doit être 

remplacé par le fabriquant ou son agent de réparation ou une personne autant qualifiée afin d’éviter un 

risque. 

Il doit être remplacé. Pour toute information supplémentaire ou question, merci de contacter le centre de 

maintenance. 

AVERTISSEMENT : merci de ne pas utiliser l’appareil lorsque les enfants peuvent toucher celui-ci ou 

laisser les enfants l’utiliser seuls. 

 

Service et support 

Pour plus d'informations :   http://www.ices-electronics.com/ 
Pour de l'aide :     http://icessupport.zendesk.com 
 
Service d’assistance ICES: 
Allemagne  0900-1520530 (appel local) 
Pays-bas  0900-23553626 (Prix d’un appel local + 1ct P/min) 
Belgique  02-6200115  (appel local) 
France  0170480005  (appel local) 
Le service d’assistance est joignable du lundi au vendredi entre 9 heures et 18 heures. 
Au cas où votre appareil aurait besoin de réparation, notre service d’assistance pour 
redirigera vers votre revendeur le plus proche. 
 
ICES propose un service et une garantie conformément aux lois européenne, ce qui signifie 
qu’en besoin de réparation (aussi bien pendant et après la période de garantie), vous pouvez 
contacter votre revendeur le plus proche.  
À prendre en considération: Il n’est pas possible de renvoyer l’appareil pour réparation 
directement à ICES. 
Note importante :  Si l’unité est ouverte ou modifiée de quelque manière par un centre de 
service non agréé, cela mettra fin à la garantie. 
 

XI. MISE AU REBUS 

Si, à tout moment à l’avenir, vous souhaiteriez vous débarrassez de 

ce produit, merci de prendre note que : Les déchets des produits 

électriques ne doivent pas être jetés avec les ordures ménagères. 

Merci de recycler là où des installations existent. Vérifiez auprès de 

vos autorités locales ou de votre revendeur pour des conseils sur le recyclage. 

(Directive Déchets d'Equipements Electriques et Electroniques) 
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Modelnummer:  

IWC-860 

 
 

Handleiding 
Lees en volg alle veiligheidsinstructies en de handleiding zorgvuldig door. 
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�.Belangrijke veiligheidsinstructies 

 
� Lees alle instructies vóór gebruik van de wijnkoeler 

� GEVAAR of WAARSCHUWING: kinderen kunnen zich per ongeluk opsluiten in de 

wijnkoeler. 

� Weggegooide of verwaarloosde apparaten zijn gevaarlijk, zelfs als ze “maar een paar dagen in de 

garage staan.” 

� Voordat u uw oude wijnkoeler weggooit: verwijder de deur en laat de rekken zitten, zodat 

kinderen niet gemakkelijk in de koeler kunnen kruipen. 

� Laat kinderen nooit met het apparaat werken of spelen en zorg ervoor dat ze niet in het apparaat 

kruipen. 

� Maak de onderdelen van het apparaat nooit schoon met brandbare vloeistoffen. De dampen 

kunnen brandgevaar of een explosie veroorzaken. 

� Bewaar geen benzine of andere brandbare dampen en vloeistoffen in de buurt van dit apparaat of 

andere apparaten. De dampen kunnen brandgevaar of een explosie veroorzaken. 

� Bewaar geen voedsel in de wijnkoeler, omdat de temperatuur in de kast niet laag genoeg is om 

bederf te voorkomen. 

� Dit apparaat is niet bedoeld voor gebruik door personen (inclusief kinderen) met verminderde 

lichamelijke, zintuiglijke of geestelijke vermogens of gebrek aan ervaring en kennis, tenzij ze 

onder toezicht staan of instructies hebben gehad over het gebruik van het apparaat door een 

persoon verantwoordelijk voor hun veiligheid. 

� Houd toezicht op kinderen om ervoor te zorgen dat zij niet met het apparaat spelen. 

�.Technische gegevens 

Modelnummer. IWC-660 

Capaciteit  16L 

Spanning 230V/50Hz 

Stroom 1A(25℃/77℉) 
Beschermingsklasse Ⅰ 

Klimaatklasse SN;N 

Ingangsvermogen 70W 

Stroomverbruik(KW.u/24u) 0.25(15℃/59°F) 

Max. bedrijfstemperatuur 32℃/90°F 

Max. temperatuursverschil 18℃(57°F) 

Volg deze elementaire voorzorgsmaatregelen bij gebruik van 

het apparaat om het risico op brand, elektrische schokken en 

letsel te verminderen. 
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IIIIIIIIIIII.Afbeelding van de wijnkoeler 

 

1. PCB BRACKET     2.DOOR SEAL    3.HANDLE    4. GLASS             

5. LOWER HINGE COVER   6. WATER TRAY      7.FOOT 

8. INTERIOR        9. FAN MASK  10. COLD FAN     

11. CABINET    12. LIGHT  

 

IV.  Elektrisch diagram 

Temperatuurbereik 7-18 ℃ （44-64°F） 

Netto-gewicht 9.35 kgs 

Brutogewicht 10.40 kgs 

Afmetingen B254×D510×H365 MM 

Afmetingen verpakking B295×D555×H415 MM 
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VVVV.Installatie-instructies 

Voor gebruik van uw wijnkoeler 
� Verwijder het verpakkingsmateriaal aan de buitenkant en de binnenkant van de wijnkoeler. 

� Controleer of de volgende onderdelen zijn meegeleverd: 

� 1 uitschuifbare rekken. 

� 1 handleiding. 

� Laat dit apparaat ongeveer 2 uur lang rechtop staan, voordat u de stekker in het stopcontact steekt. 

Dit zal de kans op storingen in het koelsysteem door schokken tijdens het transport verkleinen. 

� Maak de binnenkant van het apparaat schoon met een zachte doek en lauw water. 

� Zet uw apparaat op een vloer met voldoende draagkracht voor een apparaat dat volledig is gevuld. 

Plaats het apparaat waterpas met behulp van de voetjes op de onderkant van het apparaat. 

� Zet het apparaat nooit in de buurt van direct zonlicht en warmtebronnen (fornuis, verwarming, 

radiator, etc.).Direct zonlicht kan de acrylcoating aantasten en warmtebronnen kunnen het 

energieverbruik verhogen. Het apparaat werkt mogelijk bij extreem lage of hoge 

omgevingstemperaturen ook niet naar behoren. 

� Het apparaat is niet ontworpen voor plaatsing in kelders. 

� Het apparaat is alleen bedoeld voor gebruik binnenshuis. 

Let op: Houd het apparaat uit de buurt van brandbare stoffen of stoffen die ontsteking kunnen 

veroorzaken. 
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VIVIVIVI. Elektrische aansluiting 
 

 

 

 

 

Dit apparaat moet goed zijn geaard voor uw eigen veiligheid. Het netsnoer van het apparaat is, om de 

mogelijkheid van elektrische schokken te minimaliseren, uitgerust met een 2-polige stekker die in 

2-polige stopcontacten past. Snijd of verwijder in nooit de aardedraad uit het meegeleverde netsnoer. 

Het gebruik van verlengsnoer wordt afgeraden. 

Het apparaat vereist een standaard 220V-50HZ stopcontact met 2-polige stekker. 

Het snoer moet om verwondingen te voorkomen achter de wijnkoeler worden vastgezet en niet achter 

het apparaat uitkomen of bungelen. 

 

 

VIIVIIVIIVII.Uw wijnkoeler gebruiken 
Voor de beste resultaten raden we u aan om de wijnkoeler te installeren op een plaats met een 

omgevingstemperatuur tussen 10-26oC(50- 80°F) . Als de omgevingstemperatuur hoger of lager is dan 

de aanbevolen temperaturen, dan kan de prestatie van het apparaat worden beïnvloed. Zo kan de 

temperatuur in de kast fluctueren als de wijnkoeler in een extreem koude of warme omgeving wordt 

geplaatst. Het bereik van 7-18oC(44-64°F) wordt dan mogelijk niet bereikt. 

De temperatuur kan fluctueren, afhankelijk van de verlichting in de wijnkoeler (aan of uit) en de 

plaatsing van de wijnflessen (boven, midden of beneden in de koeler). 

 

De temperatuur instellen: 
Er zitten drie aanraakgevoelige toetsen op het bedieningspaneel: 

• “ ” en “ ”verhogen of verlagen de ingestelde temperatuur met 1°C (tempbereik is 7-18°C). 

• De toets “ ”schakelt de verlichting in de wijnkoeler in of uit. 

Opmerking: 

• Dit product is ontworpen voor een maximale koeling van 18oC onder de omgevingstemperatuur. 

• Als de omgevingstemperatuur rond 25°C of lager is, dan kan het apparaat een temperatuurbereik 

tussen 7-18°C handhaven. 

 

Waarschuwing 

Verkeerd gebruik van de aardstekker kan elektrische schokken veroorzaken. Als het 

netsnoer is beschadigd, laat het dan vervangen door een geautoriseerd servicecenter. 
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VIIIVIIIVIIIVIII. Zorg en onderhoud 

Uw wijnkoeler reinigen 
� Haal de stekker uit het stopcontact en haal de wijnflessen uit de kast. 

� Reinig de binnenkant met wat soda opgelost in warm water. De verhouding is ongeveer 2 eetlepels 

soda per liter water. 

� De buitenkant van de wijnkoeler moet worden schoongemaakt met een mild reinigingsmiddel en 

warm water. 

� Trek de waterbox aan de onderkant naar buiten en was deze box.. 

 

Uw wijnkoeler verplaatsen 
� Verwijder alle flessen. 

� Plak alle losse onderdelen in uw wijnkoeler stevig vast met tape. 

� Schroef de stelvoetjes helemaal naar binnen om schade te voorkomen. 

� Plak de deur dicht met tape. 

� Zorg ervoor dat de wijnkoeler tijdens het transport altijd rechtop blijft staan. 
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IX.Problemen oplossen 
U kunt de meest voorkomende problemen met de wijnkoeler zelf eenvoudig oplossen en zo de kosten 

van een telefoontje met de klantenservice besparen. Bekijk de onderstaande suggesties en probeer het 

probleem zelf op te lossen voordat u de klantenservice belt. 

    

PROBLEEM MOGELIJKE OORZAAK 
De wijnkoeler werkt niet. De stekker zit niet in het stopcontact of het stopcontact 

gebruikt een andere spanning. Zekering doorgebrand of 

de aardlekschakelaar is geactiveerd. 

De wijnkoeler wordt niet koud genoeg. Controleer de ingestelde temperatuur. 

Bepaalde omgevingen vereisen een extra lage 

temperatuurinstelling. 

De deur is te vaak geopend. 

De deur is niet volledig gesloten. 

Het deurrubber sluit niet goed af. 

Er is onvoldoende vrije ruimte rond de wijnkoeler. 

Het lampje werkt niet. Laat dit nakijken door een monteur. 

Trillingen. Controleer of de wijnkoeler waterpas staat. 

De wijnkoeler lijkt teveel geluid te 

maken 

De wijnkoeler staat niet waterpas. 

Controleer de ventilator. 

De deur sluit niet goed af. De wijnkoeler staat niet waterpas. 

De deuren zijn omgedraaid en onjuist geïnstalleerd. 

De afsluiting is zwak. 

De rekken zijn niet juist geplaatst. 

LED geeft geen weergave. Het hoofdbedieningsbord werkt niet. 

Probleem met PCB. 

Er is een probleem met de stekker. 

Fout op LED-display. Display is van slechte kwaliteit. 

Temperatuur is uitgeschakeld. 

De knoppen reageren niet. Het bedieningspaneel is beschadigd. 

 

X. SERVICE & BELANGRIJKE MEDEDELINGEN 
1, Dit apparaat is alleen ontworpen voor gebruik in de klimaten “N” en “SN”. 
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2, Als het netsnoer na ontvangst en inspectie van het apparaat beschadigd blijkt, dan moet het om gevaar 

te voorkomen worden vervangen door de fabrikant, een monteur van de fabrikant of een soortgelijk 

gekwalificeerd persoon. 

Het moet worden vervangen. Voor aanvullende informatie of vragen, neem contact op met de 

klantenservice. 

WAARSCHUWING: gebruik het apparaat niet in de buurt van kinderen. Laat kinderen het apparaat niet 

aanraken en laat kinderen het apparaat niet zonder toezicht gebruiken. 

 

Service en ondersteuning 

Voor informatie:   http://www.ices-electronics.com/ 

Voor ondersteuning:  http://icessupport.zendesk.com 

 

ICES helpdesk: 

Duitsland  0900-1520530 (Lokaal tarief) 

Nederland  0900-23553626 (Lokaal tarief + 1ct p/min) 

België   02-6200115  (Lokaal tarief) 

Frankrijk  0170480005  (Lokaal tarief) 

 

De helpdesk is beschikbaar van maandag t/m vrijdag van 9.00 uur tot 18.00 uur. 

Indien uw apparaat een reparatie dient te ondergaan zal onze helpdesk u doorsturen naar uw lokale 

dealer. 

ICES biedt service en garantie aan in overeenstemming met de Europese wetgeving, wat betekent dat u 

uw lokale dealer dient te contacteren in geval van reparatie (zowel tijdens of na de garantieperiode).  

Belangrijke mededeling: Het is niet mogelijk om producten rechtstreeks naar ICES te sturen voor 

reparatie. 

Belangrijke mededeling: Wanneer dit apparaat geopend wordt of er op welke manier dan ook toegang 

wordt verschaft tot het apparaat door een niet-officieel service center, verloopt de garantie onmiddellijk. 

 

XI. Verwijdering 

 Als u zich op enig moment in de toekomst wilt ontdoen van dit 

product, bedenk dan dat: afgedankte elektronische producten 

mogen niet worden weggegooid bij huishoudelijk afval. Recycle 

waar mogelijk. Neem contact op met uw gemeente of verkoper 

voor advies over recycling. (Richtlijn Afgedankte Elektrische en 

Elektronische Apparatuur) 

 
  


